

No. 17-1078

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

DANIEL T. PAULY, as Personal Representative  
of the ESTATE OF SAMUEL PAULY,  
and DANIEL B. PAULY, individually,

*Petitioners,*

v.

RAY WHITE, MICHAEL MARISCAL,  
and KEVIN TRUESDALE,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Tenth Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

---

MARK D. STANDRIDGE  
*Counsel of Record*  
JARMIE & ASSOCIATES  
PO Box 344  
Las Cruces, NM 88004  
Telephone: 575-526-3338  
Facsimile: 575-526-6791  
E-mail: mstandridge@  
jarmielaw.com

MARK D. JARMIE  
JARMIE & ASSOCIATES  
PO Box 26416  
Albuquerque, NM 87125-6416  
Telephone: 505-243-6727  
Facsimile: 505-242-5777  
E-mail: mjarmie@  
jarmielaw.com

*Attorneys for Respondents*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	2
I. THIS CASE IS A POOR CANDIDATE FOR CERTIORARI BECAUSE PETI- TIONERS HAVE FAILED TO IDENTIFY ANY COMPELLING REASONS FOR RE- VIEWING THE TENTH CIRCUIT’S UNANIMOUS DECISION.....	2
II. PETITIONERS FAILED—AND STILL FAIL—TO IDENTIFY CLEARLY ESTAB- LISHED LAW SQUARELY GOVERNING THE FACTS OF THIS CASE .....	20
III. RESPONDENTS DID NOT “MISLEAD” THE TENTH CIRCUIT .....	24
IV. PETITIONERS AND THEIR <i>AMICUS</i> IMPROPERLY DEMAND THAT THIS COURT OVERRULE NEARLY FOUR DECADES’ WORTH OF QUALIFIED IM- MUNITY PRECEDENTS .....	33
CONCLUSION.....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Albright v. Oliver</i> , 510 U.S. 266 (1994).....	13
<i>Aldaba v. Pickens</i> , 777 F.3d 1148 (10th Cir. 2015).....	22
<i>Aldaba v. Pickens</i> , 844 F.3d 870 (10th Cir. 2016) .....	22, 23
<i>Allen v. Muskogee</i> , 119 F.3d 837 (10th Cir. 1997) .....	21, 22
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	3, 9, 10, 20
<i>Arrington-Bey v. City of Bedford Heights</i> , 858 F.3d 988 (6th Cir. 2017).....	4
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011).....	33
<i>B.A. v. City of Schenectady Sch. Dist.</i> , 209 F.Supp.3d 515 (N.D.N.Y. 2016) .....	7
<i>Bank of Am. Corp. v. City of Miami</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1296 (2017) .....	15, 16
<i>Barberick v. Hilmer</i> , 2018 WL 1617194 (6th Cir. Apr. 4, 2018).....	4
<i>Becker v. Kroll</i> , 494 F.3d 904 (10th Cir. 2007).....	7
<i>Behrens v. Pelletier</i> , 516 U.S. 299 (1996) .....	30
<i>Benson v. Hightower</i> , 633 F.2d 869 (9th Cir. 1981) .....	8
<i>Boag v. MacDougall</i> , 454 U.S. 364 (1982) .....	5
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004).....	32
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 563 U.S. 692 (2011) .....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Carabajal v. City of Cheyenne</i> , 847 F.3d 1203 (10th Cir. 2017).....	21
<i>Carey v. Piphus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978).....	16
<i>Carroll v. Carman</i> , 135 S.Ct. 348 (2014).....	3
<i>Cavazos v. Smith</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2 (2011).....	5
<i>City and Cnty. of San Francisco v. Sheehan</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1765 (2015) .....	3, 5, 6, 19
<i>Cnty. of L.A. v. Mendez</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1539 (2017).....	5, 13, 14, 15, 16
<i>Cnty. of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998) .....	7
<i>Cordova v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 816 F.3d 645 (10th Cir. 2016).....	7
<i>Daniels v. Williams</i> , 474 U.S. 327 (1986).....	7
<i>Davidson v. City of Stafford</i> , 848 F.3d 384 (5th Cir. 2017) .....	4
<i>D.C. v. Wesby</i> , 138 S.Ct. 577 (2018).....	3, 20, 33
<i>Deorle v. Rutherford</i> , 272 F.3d 1272 (9th Cir. 2001).....	32
<i>Doe v. Whelan</i> , 732 F.3d 151 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	8
<i>Estate of Serrano v. Trieu</i> , 713 F. App'x 631 (9th Cir. Feb. 23, 2018).....	14
<i>Estate of Starks v. Enyart</i> , 5 F.3d 230 (7th Cir. 1993) .....	32
<i>Estate of Thomas v. Fayette Cnty.</i> , 194 F.Supp.3d 358 (W.D.Pa. 2016) .....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>E.W. v. Dolgos</i> , 884 F.3d 172 (4th Cir. 2018).....	4
<i>Filarsky v. Delia</i> , 566 U.S. 377 (2012) .....	9, 10, 11
<i>Foster v. City of St. Paul</i> , 837 F.Supp.2d 1024 (D.Minn. 2011).....	11
<i>Frederick v. Motsinger</i> , 873 F.3d 641 (8th Cir. 2017).....	15
<i>Ganek v. Leibowitz</i> , 874 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2017) .....	4
<i>Gates v. Khokhar</i> , 884 F.3d 1290 (11th Cir. 2018) .....	5
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	15
<i>Hammett v. Paulding Cnty.</i> , 875 F.3d 1036 (11th Cir. 2017) .....	10
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006) .....	9
<i>Hess v. Ables</i> , 714 F.3d 1048 (8th Cir. 2013).....	21
<i>Hundley v. District of Columbia</i> , 494 F.3d 1097 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	18
<i>Johnson v. U.S.</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2551 (2015).....	35
<i>Kalina v. Fletcher</i> , 522 U.S. 118 (1997) .....	10, 11
<i>Kemp v. Liebel</i> , 877 F.3d 346 (7th Cir. 2017).....	4
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entm't, LLC</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2401 (2015).....	35
<i>Kingsley v. Hendrickson</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2466 (2015) .....	12, 19
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1148 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Knopf v. Williams</i> , 884 F.3d 939 (10th Cir. 2018) .....	4
<i>Lexmark Int'l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 134 S.Ct. 1377 (2014) .....	15, 16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986).....	8
<i>Manuel v. City of Joliet</i> , 137 S.Ct. 911 (2017) .....	8, 9, 13
<i>Margheim v. Buljko</i> , 855 F.3d 1077 (10th Cir. 2017) .....	8
<i>McCoy v. Meyers</i> , 887 F.3d 1034 (10th Cir. 2018) .....	5
<i>McKnight v. Petersen</i> , 137 S.Ct. 2241 (2017).....	23
<i>Melton v. Phillips</i> , 875 F.3d 256 (5th Cir. 2017).....	4, 33
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Community</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2024 (2014) .....	35
<i>Miller v. Hawver</i> , 474 F.Supp. 441 (D.Colo. 1979) .....	7
<i>Moore v. City of Memphis</i> , 853 F.3d 866 (6th Cir. 2017) .....	17
<i>Moya v. Garcia</i> , 2018 WL 1916322 (10th Cir. Apr. 24, 2018) .....	16
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 136 S.Ct. 305 (2015).....	3, 22, 24
<i>Osborne v. Rose</i> , 133 F.3d 916 (4th Cir. Jan. 20, 1998) .....	11
<i>Paroline v. U.S.</i> , 134 S.Ct. 1710 (2014).....	15, 16
<i>Paul v. Davis</i> , 424 U.S. 693 (1976).....	11
<i>Pauly v. White</i> , 814 F.3d 1301 (10th Cir. 2016) .....	29
<i>Pauly v. White</i> , 874 F.3d 1197 (10th Cir. 2017) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991) .....	35
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009) .....	8, 34
<i>Petersen v. Lewis Cnty.</i> , 663 F. App'x 531 (9th Cir. Oct. 3, 2016).....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Petersen v. Lewis Cnty.</i> , 697 F. App'x 490 (9th Cir. Sep. 22, 2017) .....	23
<i>Pickens v. Aldaba</i> , 136 S.Ct. 479 (2015) .....	22
<i>Pierce v. Gilchrist</i> , 359 F.3d 1279 (10th Cir. 2004).....	8
<i>Rattray v. Woodbury Cnty.</i> , 788 F.Supp.2d 839 (N.D. Iowa 2011).....	28
<i>Redmond v. Crowther</i> , 882 F.3d 927 (10th Cir. 2018) .....	4
<i>Reese v. Cnty. of Sacramento</i> , 2018 WL 1902416 (9th Cir. Apr. 23, 2018) .....	12, 23
<i>Rehberg v. Paulk</i> , 566 U.S. 356 (2012).....	9
<i>Richardson v. McKnight</i> , 521 U.S. 399 (1997).....	10
<i>S.B. v. Cnty. of San Diego</i> , 864 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	4
<i>Sevier v. City of Lawrence</i> , 60 F.3d 695 (10th Cir. 1995) .....	21, 22
<i>Smith v. Half Hollow Hills Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 298 F.3d 168 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	7
<i>Spalding v. Vilas</i> , 161 U.S. 483 (1896) .....	10
<i>Thompson v. Howard</i> , 679 F. App'x 177 (3d Cir. Feb. 17, 2017).....	4
<i>Thompson v. Rahr</i> , 885 F.3d 582 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	4
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 134 S.Ct. 1861 (2014) .....	5
<i>Tolentino v. City of Yonkers</i> , 2017 WL 4402570 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 2, 2017) .....	15



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Trask v. Franco</i> , 446 F.3d 1036 (10th Cir. 2006).....	17, 19
<i>U.S. v. Mobile Towing and Wrecking Co.</i> , 144 F.Supp. 472 (S.D. Ala. 1956).....	28
<i>Walker v. Wallace</i> , 881 F.3d 1056 (8th Cir. 2018).....	4
<i>Wasson v. Mitchell</i> , 18 Iowa 153 (1864).....	10
<i>Weigel v. Broad</i> , 544 F.3d 1143 (10th Cir. 2008) .....	11
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 137 S.Ct. 548 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wyatt v. Cole</i> , 504 U.S. 158 (1992) .....	10
<i>Young v. Borders</i> , 620 F. App'x 889 (11th Cir. Oct. 21, 2015) .....	17
<i>Young v. Borders</i> , 850 F.3d 1274 (11th Cir. 2017) .....	17
<i>Young v. Borders</i> , 138 S.Ct. 640 (2018) .....	17
<i>Zehner v. Trigg</i> , 133 F.3d 459 (7th Cir. 1997).....	33
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1843 (2017).....	3
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend IV.....	<i>passim</i>
 STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	<i>passim</i>
 RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 10 .....	5, 6
Sup. Ct. R. 12(7).....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
TREATISES, ARTICLES, AND OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Am. Heritage Dictionary of the English Language (5th ed. 2011).....	28
Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014).....	28
John C. Jeffries, Jr., <i>The Right-Remedy Gap in Constitutional Law</i> , 109 Yale L.J. 87 (1999) .....	34
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 285 (1965) .....	8
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 880 (1979) .....	6, 12
David Rudovsky, <i>The Qualified Immunity Doctrine in the Supreme Court: Judicial Activism and the Restriction of Constitutional Rights</i> , 138 U. Pa. L. Rev. 23 (1989).....	34
Martin A. Schwartz, <i>Section 1983 Litigation</i> (3d ed. 2014) .....	16
S. Shapiro, K. Geller, T. Bishop, E. Hartnett, & D. Himmelfarb, <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (10th ed. 2013) .....	5
Lael Weinberger, <i>Making Mistakes About the Law: Police Mistakes of Law Between Qualified Immunity and Lenity</i> , 84 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1561 (2017).....	3, 34
APPELLATE BRIEFS	
<i>Pauly v. White</i> , Appellants’ Opening Brief, 2014 WL 2154794 (10th Cir. May 12, 2014)....	25, 26, 29, 30
<i>Pauly v. White</i> , Appellees’ Response Brief, 2014 WL 2916607 (10th Cir. June 16, 2014).....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Pauly v. White</i> , Appellants’ Reply Brief, 2014 WL 3696881 (10th Cir. July 17, 2014).....	26, 27, 30
<i>Pauly v. White</i> , Appellees’ Supplemental Brief, 2017 WL 771886 (10th Cir. Feb. 23, 2017) .....	27
<i>Pauly v. White</i> , Appellants’ Supplemental Brief, 2017 WL 771887 (10th Cir. Feb. 23, 2017) .....	1, 27
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , Petitioners’ Reply Brief, 2016 WL 6092582 (Oct. 17, 2016).....	29
